(4) The amount of its authorized capital stock, the number of shares into 
which it is divided, the par value of each share; the amount of capital 
stock with which it will commence business, which shall not be less 
than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in cities or towns of 
3000 population and under; one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) in cities or towns of more than 3000 population and less 
than 10,000 population; two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in 
cities or towns of more than 10,000 population and less than 25,000 
population; two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in cities or 
towns or of more than 25,000 population and less than 50,000 popu- 
lation; or three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) in cities or towns 
of more than 50,000 population; and in addition shall have a paid-in 
surplus of at least fifty percent (50%) of the authorized capital stock,

[...]

accounts, by segregating and delivering to the trust department such 
securities as may be eligible for the investment of the sinking funds 
of the State of North Carolina, equal in market value to such deposited 
funds, or readily marketable commercial bonds having not less than 
a recognized “A” rating equal to one hundred and twenty-five per 
centum (125%) of such deposits. Such securities shall be held by the 
trust department as security for the full payment or repayment of all 
such deposits, and shall be kept separate and apart from other assets 
of the trust department. Until all of such deposits shall have been

[...]

ment, State of North Carolina, or other state of the United States, or of some 
city, town, township, county, school district, or other political subdivision of the 
State of North Carolina, shall at no time be more than twenty percent (20%) 
of the unimpaired capital fund of any bank to an amount not in excess of two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); and not more than ten percent (10%) 
of the unimpaired capital fund in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000). (1921, c. 4, s. 27; C.S., s. 220(b); 1927, c. 47, s. 6; 1931, c. 243, s. 5; 
1950,.6,,309; 1935, c..199; 1937; 'c. '186;°1967, ¢:.789, s. 8; 1979; c) 483, s. 5.) 

Cross References. — As to the suspension 
of this section, see § 53-49. As to limitation of

[...]

The total direct and indirect liability of any person, firm or corporation, other 
than a municipal corporation for money borrowed, including in-the liabilities 
of a firm, the liabilities of the several members thereof, shall at no time exceed 
twenty percent (20%) of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), or 
fractional part thereof, of the unimpaired capital fund of the bank and not more 
than ten percent (10%) of the excess of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) of the unimpaired capital fund of the bank: Provided, however, that 
the discount of bills of exchange drawn in good faith against actual existing 
values, the discount of solvent trade acceptances, or other solvent commercial 
or business paper actually owned by the person, firm or corporation negotiating

[...]

at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for the parent bank, and a 
capital of at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each branch or 
teller’s window which it proposed to establish in cities or towns of 3,000 popu- 
lation or less; at least one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in cities 
or towns whose population exceeds 3,000 but does not exceed 10,000; at least 
two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in cities or towns whose population 
exceeds 10,000, but does not exceed 25,000; at least two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000) in cities or towns whose population exceeds 25,000, but does 
not exceed 50,000; at least three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) in cities 
or towns whose population exceeds 50,000. The provisions of this subsection 
shall not be retroactive with respect to branches or teller’s windows established